

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 7149 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 18095 AND 18094 OF 2015

(Application for Condonation of delay in Filing and Refiling
SLP)

RAMAGIRI KASIRAMULU

... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE, A.C.B. REP. BY INSP.OF POLICE & ANR.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th April, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"In view of the letter circulated by learned counsel for the Respondent No.2, this matter is adjourned for six weeks for filing counter affidavit."

It is submitted that counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has not filed counter affidavit, till date.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on both the Respondents.

It is submitted that there is total delay of 366 days in filing and re-filing the Special Leave Petition i.e. 310 days in filing and 56 days in re-filing the Special Leave Petition and counsel for the petitioner has filed applications for condonation of delay in filing and re-filing the same.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 18th day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Advocate
B-6, Niti Bagh, New Delhi
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
A.P. Bhavan, 1, Ashoka Road,
New Delhi-01
3. M/s. Lawyer S Knit & Co, Advocate
20, Lawyers Chamber,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110201

C3/ROHIT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR